## BEFORE THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION	)	
OF GLOBAL CONNECTION INC. OF	)	
AMERICA D/B/A STAND UP WIRELESS	)	Case No. RA-2011-0299
FOR DESIGNATION AS AN ELIGIBLE	)	
TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIER ON	)	
A WIRELESS BASIS (LOW INCOME ONLY)	)	

## INFORMATIONAL FILING REGARDING COMPLIANCE PLAN

COMES NOW Global Connection Inc. of America d/b/a Stand Up Wireless ("Stand Up Wireless" or the "Company") and, pursuant to 4 CSR 240-3.570(3)(D), hereby files its Compliance Plan that has been approved by the FCC. In support of its informational filing, Stand Up Wireless states as follows:

- 1. On March 23, 2011, Stand Up Wireless filed its Application for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier on a Wireless Basis. The Commission granted the Company's Application and designated it an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier ("ETC") in order to receive federal universal service support for low income customers through the Lifeline and Link Up programs on October 26, 2011, effective November 5, 2011.
- 2. Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-3.570(3)(D), the Company made its informational filing, consisting of a complete description of its service offerings, on November 21, 2011.
- 3. Because the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") issued a number of orders since the time of the Company's informational filing that amend its rules governing the Lifeline and Link Up programs and that affect the Company's service offerings in the State of Missouri, on March 15, 2012 Stand Up Wireless filed an amendment to its November 21, 2011 informational filing to modify its service offerings to accord with those amendments made by the FCC. Attached to its Amendment was the Company's Compliance Plan ("Compliance Plan") that it filed with the FCC on March 8, 2012.

4. That Compliance Plan has since been approved by the FCC. The Company attaches hereto and incorporates herein by reference its approved Compliance Plan as Exhibit A

and the Public Notice of approval as Exhibit B.

WHEREFORE, Global Connection Inc. of America d/b/a Stand Up Wireless hereby files

its approved Compliance Plan, pursuant to 4 CSR 240-3.570(3)(D).

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Lisa A. Gilbreath

Mark P. Johnson, MBN 30740 Lisa A. Gilbreath, MBN 62271

SNR Denton US LLP

4520 Main, Suite 1100

Missouri City, Missouri 64111

Telephone: (816) 460-2424

Facsimile: (816) 351-7545

mark. johnson@snrdenton.com

lisa.gilbreath@snrdenton.com

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 

I hereby certify that on this 31st day of May, 2012 copies of the foregoing have been mailed, transmitted by facsimile, or emailed to all counsel of record.

\_/s/Lisa A. Gilbreath\_

Lisa A. Gilbreath

2